

August 8, 2023



OLAPLEX Reports Second Quarter 2023 Results

Revises Fiscal Year 2023 Guidance

SANTA BARBARA, Calif., Aug. 08, 2023 (GLOBE NEWSWIRE) -- Olaplex Holdings, Inc. (NASDAQ: OLPX) ("OLAPLEX" or the "Company"), today announced results for the second quarter ended June 30, 2023.

JuE Wong, OLAPLEX's President and Chief Executive Officer, stated: "Our second quarter performance was below our expectations as our Professional and Specialty Retail channels experienced slower demand and some customers right sized their inventory positions in response to current trends. As such, we have updated our assumptions for the remainder of the year and reduced our fiscal 2023 outlook. We are intently focused on stabilizing demand trends in the second half of 2023, while increasing and optimizing the mix of our marketing investments in support of this objective. As an industry-leading brand backed by science and technology, we remain confident in our long-term opportunities."

For the second quarter of 2023 compared to thesecond quarter of 2022:

- Net sales were \$109.2 million, down 48.2%;
 - By channel:
 - Professional was \$40.9 million, down 61.2%;
 - Direct-To-Consumer was \$38.5 million, down 6.4%; and
 - Specialty Retail was \$29.8 million, down 53.7%.
 - Net sales decreased 58.7% in the United States and 34.0% internationally;
- Net income was \$6.2 million and adjusted net income was \$21.2 million for the three months ended June 30, 2023, as compared to \$87.7 million and \$98.8 million, respectively, during the same period in 2022;
- Diluted EPS was \$0.01 for the second quarter 2023, as compared to \$0.13 for the second quarter 2022; and
- Adjusted Diluted EPS was \$0.03 for the second quarter 2023, as compared to \$0.14 for the second quarter 2022.

Second Quarter Results

(Dollars in \$000's, except per share data)			
Quarter to Date	Q2 2023	Q2 2022	% Change
Net Sales	\$ 109,241	\$ 210,903	(48.2)%
Gross Profit	\$ 77,496	\$ 156,430	(50.5)%
Gross Profit Margin	70.9%	74.2%	
Adjusted Gross Profit	\$ 79,460	\$ 158,610	(49.9)%
Adjusted Gross Profit Margin	72.7%	75.2%	
SG&A	\$ 48,413	\$ 26,111	85.4%
Adjusted SG&A	\$ 42,276	\$ 24,384	73.4%
Net Income	\$ 6,156	\$ 87,715	(93.0)%
Adjusted Net Income	\$ 21,220	\$ 98,754	(78.5)%

Adjusted EBITDA	\$	36,698	\$	133,079	(72.4)%
Adjusted EBITDA Margin		33.6%		63.1%	
Diluted EPS	\$	0.01	\$	0.13	(92.3)%
Adjusted Diluted EPS	\$	0.03	\$	0.14	(78.6)%
Weighted Average Diluted Shares Outstanding		680,349,161		691,365,072	

Six Months Results

(Dollars in \$000's, except per share data)					
Year to Date		Six Months Year to Date 2023		Six Months Year to Date 2022	% Change
Net Sales	\$	223,028	\$	397,099	(43.8)%
Gross Profit	\$	158,306	\$	297,635	(46.8)%
Gross Profit Margin		71.0%		75.0%	
Adjusted Gross Profit	\$	162,036	\$	305,908	(47.0)%
Adjusted Gross Profit Margin		72.7%		77.0%	
SG&A	\$	83,337	\$	48,425	72.1%
Adjusted SG&A	\$	75,180	\$	45,002	67.1%
Net Income	\$	27,120	\$	149,676	(81.9)%
Adjusted Net Income	\$	52,620	\$	190,179	(72.3)%
Adjusted EBITDA	\$	86,727	\$	259,457	(66.6)%
Adjusted EBITDA Margin		38.9%		65.3%	
Diluted EPS	\$	0.04	\$	0.22	(81.8)%
Adjusted Diluted EPS	\$	0.08	\$	0.27	(70.4)%
Weighted Average Diluted Shares Outstanding		682,107,732		692,985,088	

Adjusted gross profit, adjusted gross profit margin, adjusted SG&A, adjusted net income, adjusted EBITDA, adjusted EBITDA margin, and adjusted diluted EPS are measures that are not calculated or presented in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles in the United States (GAAP). For more information about how we use these non-GAAP financial measures in our business, the limitations of these measures, and a reconciliation of these measures to the most directly comparable GAAP measures, please see Disclosure Regarding Non-GAAP Financial Measures and the reconciliation tables that accompany this release.

During the second quarter of 2023, the Company experienced a continued lower level of demand for its products, and inventory rebalancing, particularly in the Professional and Specialty Retail channels. Additionally, the Company experienced a negative year over year net sales impact from two comparators from Q2 2022: approximately \$22 million from lapping the Company's introduction of 1-Liter size offerings of certain of its products during the second quarter of 2022, as well as approximately \$10 million in net sales made to customers during the second quarter of 2022 in advance of the Company's price increases (which became effective as of July 1, 2022). During the first half of fiscal 2023, the Company worked to normalize inventory levels with its customers, as net sales declined 44% year-over-year for the first six months of 2023, while sell-out (sales of Olaplex products by retailers and distributors to end consumers and stylists) at key accounts for which the Company receives such information for the same period was down approximately 26%.

Balance Sheet

As of June 30, 2023, the Company had \$378.4 million of cash and cash equivalents, compared to \$322.8 million as of December 31, 2022. Inventory at the end of the second quarter 2023 was \$128.5 million, compared to \$144.4 million at the end of December 2022.

Long-term debt, net of current portion and deferred debt issuance costs was \$651.7 million as of June 30, 2023, compared to \$654.3 million as of the end of December 2022.

Fiscal Year 2023 Guidance

The Company updated its guidance for fiscal year 2023 on net sales, adjusted net income and adjusted EBITDA, as set forth below.

For Fiscal 2023:		
(Dollars in millions)	Prior FY 2023 Guidance	Updated FY 2023 Guidance
Net Sales	\$563 - \$634	\$445 - \$465
Adjusted Net Income*	\$176 - \$224	\$96 - \$108
Adjusted EBITDA*	\$261 - \$322	\$161 - \$176

*Adjusted net income, adjusted EBITDA, adjusted EBITDA margin and adjusted effective tax rate are non-GAAP measures. See "Disclosure Regarding Non-GAAP Financial Measures" for additional information.

The fiscal 2023 net sales, adjusted net income and adjusted EBITDA guidance set forth above are approximations and are based on the Company's plans and assumptions for the relevant period, including, but not limited to, the following:

- Net Sales:
 - For fiscal year 2023, the Company is now forecasting net sales in the range of \$445 million to \$465 million. The approximate \$144 million difference between the mid-points of updated fiscal year 2023 net sales guidance and prior fiscal year 2023 net sales guidance is expected to be due to three primary factors:
 - First, the combination of weaker than expected results in the second quarter of fiscal year 2023 and an assumption of lower baseline demand in the second half of fiscal year 2023.
 - Second, compared to prior fiscal year 2023 guidance, the Company is no longer assuming baseline demand improvement from increased sales and marketing investments in the second half of fiscal year 2023. The Company now believes these increased investments will first deliver stabilization in the second half of fiscal year 2023.
 - Third, while the Company still expects to benefit from the impacts of new product introductions and new distribution gains, it is lowering these assumptions given recent sales trends.
- Gross Profit Margin:
 - The Company now anticipates a 500 to 600 basis point decline in gross profit margin for fiscal year 2023, compared to its prior assumption of 300 to 400 basis points of contraction. The primary driver of this updated assumption is deleverage from lower sales volumes on fixed warehousing costs, as well as the actions the Company is taking to address excess inventory, which more than offsets the positive impacts of cost savings and price increases implemented in the second half of 2022.
- Adjusted EBITDA:
 - The Company now anticipates adjusted EBITDA margin* in the range of 36.2% to 37.8% for fiscal year 2023, compared to prior guidance of 46.4% to 50.8%.

- The Company now expects more Adjusted EBITDA margin deleverage as compared to the prior fiscal year 2023 guidance due to its expectations for lower net sales and assumptions of higher operating expenses from increased sales and marketing investment for fiscal year 2023.
- Interest Expense:
 - The Company continues to expect net interest expense to be approximately \$40 million during fiscal year 2023, which includes net impacts from short-term investments of the Company's cash and cash equivalents balance.
- Adjusted Effective Tax Rate:
 - The Company continues to expect an adjusted effective tax rate* of approximately 20% for fiscal year 2023.

Webcast and Conference Call Information

The Company plans to host an investor conference call and webcast to review second quarter fiscal 2023 financial results at 9:00am ET/6:00am PT on the same day. The webcast can be accessed at <https://ir.olaplex.com/>. The conference call can be accessed by calling (201) 689-8521 or (877) 407-8813 for a toll-free number. A replay of the webcast will remain available on the website for 90 days.

About OLAPLEX

OLAPLEX is an innovative, science-enabled, technology-driven beauty company with a mission to improve the hair health of its consumers. In 2014, OLAPLEX disrupted and revolutionized the prestige hair care category by creating innovative bond-building technology, which works by protecting, strengthening and relinking broken bonds in the hair during and after hair services. The brand's proprietary, patent-protected ingredient works on a molecular level to protect and repair damaged hair. OLAPLEX's award-winning products are sold through an expanding omnichannel model serving the professional, specialty retail, and direct-to-consumer channels.

Cautionary Note Regarding Forward-Looking Statements

This press release includes certain forward-looking statements and information relating to the Company that are based on the beliefs of management as well as assumptions made by, and information currently available to, the Company. These forward-looking statements include, but are not limited to, statements about: the Company's financial position, sales volume, profitability, cash flow, working capital, operating expenses and operating results, including financial guidance for the full fiscal year 2023, the second half of 2023 and the third and fourth quarters of 2023, including net sales, adjusted net income, adjusted EBITDA, gross profit margin, adjusted gross profit margin, adjusted EBITDA margin, net interest expense and adjusted effective tax rate; uncertainty related to the macroeconomic environment and trends; customer demand for the Company's products; the Company's customer base, inventory rebalancing across certain of the Company's customers and the Company's management of excess inventory; inventory obsolescence impacts; the Company's operations and relationships with partners; the Company's team and culture; the Company's product development pipeline and the impact of new product introductions; the Company's business plans, investments, priorities and objectives, including the impact and

timing thereof; the Company's sales, marketing, education and public relations initiatives and related investments, and the impact, focus and timing thereof, including holiday kits; the Company's professional, specialty retail and direct-to-consumer channels; the Company's international expansion; distribution gains; legal proceedings; warehousing and distribution costs; and other statements contained in this press release that are not historical or current facts. When used in this press release, words such as "may," "will," "could," "should," "intend," "potential," "continue," "anticipate," "believe," "estimate," "expect," "plan," "target," "predict," "project," "forecast," "seek" and similar expressions as they relate to the Company are intended to identify forward-looking statements.

The forward-looking statements in this press release reflect the Company's current expectations and projections about future events and financial trends that management believes may affect the Company's business, financial condition and results of operations. These statements are predictions based upon assumptions that may not prove to be accurate, and they are not guarantees of future performance. As such, you should not place significant reliance on the Company's forward-looking statements. Neither the Company nor any other person assumes responsibility for the accuracy and completeness of the forward-looking statements, including any such statements taken from third party industry and market reports.

Forward-looking statements involve known and unknown risks, inherent uncertainties and other factors that are difficult to predict which may cause the Company's actual results, performance, time frames or achievements to be materially different from any future results, performance, time frames or achievements expressed or implied by the forward-looking statements, including, without limitation: the Company's ability to anticipate and respond to market trends and changes in consumer preferences and execute on its growth strategies and expansion opportunities, including with respect to new product introductions; the Company's ability to develop, manufacture and effectively and profitably market and sell future products; the Company's ability to accurately forecast customer and consumer demand for its products; competition in the beauty industry; the Company's ability to effectively maintain and promote a positive brand image and expand its brand awareness; the Company's dependence on a limited number of customers for a large portion of its net sales; the Company's ability to attract new customers and consumers and encourage consumer spending across its product portfolio; the Company's ability to successfully implement new or additional marketing efforts; the Company's relationships with and the performance of its suppliers, manufacturers, distributors and retailers and the Company's ability to manage its supply chain; impacts on the Company's business from political, regulatory, economic, trade and other risks associated with operating internationally; the Company's ability to attract and retain senior management and other qualified personnel; the Company's reliance on its and its third-party service providers' information technology; the Company's ability to maintain the security of confidential information; the Company's ability to establish and maintain intellectual property protection for its products, as well as the Company's ability to operate its business without infringing, misappropriating or otherwise violating the intellectual property rights of others; the outcome of litigation and regulatory proceedings; the impact of changes in federal, state and international laws, regulations and administrative policy; the Company's existing and any future indebtedness, including the Company's ability to comply with affirmative and negative covenants under its credit agreement; the Company's ability to service its existing indebtedness and obtain additional capital to finance operations and its growth opportunities; volatility of the Company's stock

price; the Company's "controlled company" status and the influence of investment funds affiliated with Advent International Corporation over the Company; the impact of an economic downturn and inflationary pressures on the Company's business; fluctuations in the Company's quarterly results of operations; changes in the Company's tax rates and the Company's exposure to tax liability; and the other factors identified under the heading "Risk Factors" in Company's most recent Annual Report on Form 10-K filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission (the "SEC") and in the other documents that the Company files with the SEC from time to time.

Many of these factors are macroeconomic in nature and are, therefore, beyond the Company's control. Should one or more of these risks or uncertainties materialize, or should underlying assumptions prove incorrect, the Company's actual results, performance or achievements may vary materially from those described in this press release as anticipated, believed, estimated, expected, intended, planned or projected. The forward-looking statements in this press release represent management's views as of the date hereof. Unless required by law, the Company neither intends nor assumes any obligation to update these forward-looking statements for any reason after the date hereof to conform these statements to actual results or to changes in the Company's expectations or otherwise.

Disclosure Regarding Non-GAAP Financial Measures

In addition to the financial measures presented in this release in accordance with GAAP, the Company has included certain non-GAAP financial measures, including adjusted EBITDA, adjusted EBITDA margin, adjusted net income, adjusted effective tax rate, adjusted gross profit, adjusted gross profit margin, adjusted SG&A and adjusted diluted EPS. Management believes these non-GAAP financial measures, when taken together with the Company's financial results presented in accordance with GAAP, provide meaningful supplemental information regarding the Company's operating performance and facilitate internal comparisons of its historical operating performance on a more consistent basis by excluding certain items that may not be indicative of its business, results of operations or outlook. In particular, management believes that the use of these non-GAAP measures may be helpful to investors as they are measures used by management in assessing the health of the Company's business, determining incentive compensation and evaluating its operating performance, as well as for internal planning and forecasting purposes.

The Company calculates adjusted EBITDA as net income, adjusted to exclude: (1) interest expense, net; (2) income tax provision; (3) depreciation and amortization; (4) share-based compensation expense; (5) non-ordinary inventory adjustments; (6) non-ordinary costs and fees; (7) non-ordinary legal costs; and (8) Tax Receivable Agreement liability adjustments. The Company calculates adjusted EBITDA margin by dividing adjusted EBITDA by net sales. The Company calculates adjusted net income as net income, adjusted to exclude: (1) amortization of intangible assets (excluding software); (2) non-ordinary costs and fees; (3) non-ordinary legal costs; (4) non-ordinary inventory adjustments; (5) share-based compensation expense; (6) Tax Receivable Agreement liability adjustment; and (7) tax effect of non-GAAP adjustments. The Company calculates adjusted effective tax rate as effective income tax rate, adjusted to exclude the tax effect of non-GAAP adjustments referenced in item (7) of the immediately preceding sentence. The Company calculates adjusted gross profit as gross profit, adjusted to exclude: (1) non-ordinary inventory adjustments and (2) amortization of patented formulations pertaining to the acquisition of the Olaplex, LLC

business in 2020 by certain investment funds affiliated with Advent International Corporation and other investors (the "Acquisition"). The Company calculates adjusted gross profit margin by dividing adjusted gross profit by net sales. The Company calculates adjusted SG&A as SG&A, adjusted to exclude: (1) share-based compensation expense; (2) non-ordinary legal costs; and (3) non-ordinary costs and fees. The Company calculates adjusted basic and diluted EPS as adjusted net income divided by weighted average basic and diluted shares outstanding, respectively.

Please refer to "Reconciliation of Non-GAAP Financial Measures to GAAP Equivalents" located in the financial supplement in this release for a reconciliation of these non-GAAP metrics to their most directly comparable financial measure stated in accordance with GAAP.

This release includes forward-looking guidance for adjusted EBITDA, adjusted net income, and adjusted effective tax rate. The Company is not able to provide, without unreasonable effort, a reconciliation of the guidance for adjusted EBITDA, adjusted net income, and adjusted effective tax rate to the most directly comparable GAAP measure because the Company does not currently have sufficient data to accurately estimate the variables and individual adjustments included in the most directly comparable GAAP measure that would be necessary for such reconciliations, including (a) income tax related accruals in respect of certain one-time items, (b) costs related to potential debt or equity transactions, and (c) other non-recurring expenses that cannot reasonably be estimated in advance. These adjustments are inherently variable and uncertain and depend on various factors that are beyond the Company's control and as a result it is also unable to predict their probable significance. Therefore, because management cannot estimate on a forward-looking basis without unreasonable effort the impact these variables and individual adjustments will have on its reported results in accordance with GAAP, it is unable to provide a reconciliation of the non-GAAP measures included in its fiscal 2023 guidance.

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS
(in thousands, except shares)
(Unaudited)

	June 30, 2023	December 31, 2022
Assets		
Current Assets:		
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 378,418	\$ 322,808
Accounts receivable, net of allowance of \$20,028 and \$19,198	50,298	46,220
Inventory	128,509	144,425
Other current assets	13,398	8,771
Total current assets	570,623	522,224
Property and equipment, net	932	1,034
Intangible assets, net	971,715	995,028
Goodwill	168,300	168,300
Other assets	11,354	11,089
Total assets	\$ 1,722,924	\$ 1,697,675
Liabilities and stockholders' equity		
Current Liabilities:		
Accounts payable	\$ 13,666	\$ 9,748
Sales and income taxes payable, net	—	3,415

Accrued expenses and other current liabilities	24,649	17,107
Current portion of long-term debt	6,750	8,438
Current portion of Tax Receivable Agreement	16,184	16,380
Total current liabilities	61,249	55,088
Long-term debt	651,678	654,333
Deferred taxes	2,754	1,622
Related Party payable pursuant to Tax Receivable Agreement	189,391	205,675
Total liabilities	905,072	916,718
Contingencies		
Stockholders' equity		
Common stock, \$0.001 par value per share; 2,000,000,000 shares authorized, 654,530,828 and 650,091,380 shares issued and outstanding as of June 30, 2023 and December 31, 2022, respectively	654	649
Preferred stock, \$0.001 par value per share; 25,000,000 shares authorized and no shares issued and outstanding	—	—
Additional paid-in capital	321,555	312,875
Accumulated other comprehensive income	3,667	2,577
Retained earnings	491,976	464,856
Total stockholders' equity	817,852	780,957
Total liabilities and stockholders' equity	\$ 1,722,924	\$ 1,697,675

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS AND COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

(amounts in thousands, except per share and share data)
(Unaudited)

	Three Months Ended June 30,		Six Months Ended June 30,	
	2023	2022	2023	2022
Net sales	\$ 109,241	\$ 210,903	\$ 223,028	\$ 397,099
Cost of sales:				
Cost of product (excluding amortization)	29,781	52,293	61,016	95,515
Amortization of patented formulations	1,964	2,180	3,706	3,949
Total cost of sales	31,745	54,473	64,722	99,464
Gross profit	77,496	156,430	158,306	297,635
Operating expenses:				
Selling, general, and administrative	48,413	26,111	83,337	48,425
Amortization of other intangible assets	10,324	10,295	20,647	20,561
Total operating expenses	58,737	36,406	103,984	68,986
Operating income	18,759	120,024	54,322	228,649
Interest expense, net	(10,206)	(8,694)	(20,749)	(20,154)
Other expense, net				
Loss on extinguishment of debt	—	—	—	(18,803)
Other expense	(600)	(1,224)	(358)	(1,601)
Total other expense, net	(600)	(1,224)	(358)	(20,404)
Income before provision for income taxes	7,953	110,106	33,215	188,091
Income tax provision	1,797	22,391	6,095	38,415
Net income	\$ 6,156	\$ 87,715	\$ 27,120	\$ 149,676
Net income per share:				
Basic	\$ 0.01	\$ 0.14	\$ 0.04	\$ 0.23
Diluted	\$ 0.01	\$ 0.13	\$ 0.04	\$ 0.22
Weighted average common shares outstanding:				
Basic	654,345,056	648,973,952	653,045,245	648,894,417
Diluted	680,349,161	691,365,072	682,107,732	692,985,088

Other comprehensive income:				
Unrealized gain on derivatives, net of income tax effect	\$ 1,647	\$ —	\$ 1,090	\$ —
Total other comprehensive income:	1,647	—	1,090	—
Comprehensive income:	\$ 7,803	\$ 87,715	\$ 28,210	\$ 149,676

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS
(amounts in thousands)
(Unaudited)

	Six Months Ended June 30,	
	2023	2022
Cash flows from operating activities		
Net income	\$ 27,120	\$ 149,676
Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash provided by operating activities:	47,967	(21,623)
Net cash provided by operating activities	75,087	128,053
Net cash used in investing activities	(1,996)	(945)
Net cash used in financing activities	(17,481)	(115,468)
Net increase in cash and cash equivalents	55,610	11,640
Cash and cash equivalents - beginning of period	322,808	186,388
Cash and cash equivalents - end of period	\$ 378,418	\$ 198,028

The following tables present a reconciliation of net income, gross profit and SG&A, as the most directly comparable financial measure stated in accordance with U.S. GAAP, to adjusted EBITDA, adjusted EBITDA margin, adjusted gross profit, adjusted gross profit margin, adjusted SG&A, adjusted net income and adjusted net income per share for each of the periods presented.

(in thousands)	For the Three Months Ended June 30,		For the Six Months Ended June 30,	
	2023	2022	2023	2022
Reconciliation of Net Income to Adjusted EBITDA				
Net income	\$ 6,156	\$ 87,715	\$ 27,120	\$ 149,676
Depreciation and amortization of intangible assets	12,402	12,552	24,582	24,662
Interest expense, net	10,206	8,694	20,749	20,154
One-time former distributor payment ⁽⁴⁾	3,500	—	3,500	—
Share-based compensation	2,634	1,727	4,652	3,423
Income tax provision	1,797	22,391	6,095	38,415
Inventory write off and disposal ⁽¹⁾	—	—	24	4,324
Executive reorganization costs ⁽²⁾	3	—	5	—
Loss on extinguishment of debt ⁽³⁾	—	—	—	18,803
Adjusted EBITDA	\$ 36,698	\$ 133,079	\$ 86,727	\$ 259,457
Adjusted EBITDA margin	33.6%	63.1%	38.9%	65.3%

(in thousands)	For the Three Months Ended June 30,		For the Six Months Ended June 30,	
	2023	2022	2023	2022
Reconciliation of Gross Profit to Adjusted Gross Profit				
Gross profit	\$ 77,496	\$ 156,430	\$ 158,306	\$ 297,635
Amortization of patented formulations	1,964	2,180	3,706	3,949

Inventory write off and disposal ⁽¹⁾	—	—	24	4,324
Adjusted gross profit	\$ 79,460	\$ 158,610	\$ 162,036	\$ 305,908
Adjusted gross profit margin	72.7%	75.2%	72.7%	77.0%

(in thousands)	For the Three Months Ended June 30,		For the Six Months Ended June 30,	
	2023	2022	2023	2022
Reconciliation of SG&A to Adjusted SG&A				
SG&A	\$ 48,413	\$ 26,111	\$ 83,337	\$ 48,425
One-time former distributor payment ⁽⁴⁾	(3,500)	—	(3,500)	—
Share-based compensation	(2,634)	(1,727)	(4,652)	(3,423)
Executive reorganization costs ⁽²⁾	(3)	—	(5)	—
Adjusted SG&A	\$ 42,276	\$ 24,384	\$ 75,180	\$ 45,002

(in thousands, except per share data)	For the Three Months Ended June 30,		For the Six Months Ended June 30,	
	2023	2022	2023	2022
Reconciliation of Net Income to Adjusted Net Income				
Net income	\$ 6,156	\$ 87,715	\$ 27,120	\$ 149,676
Amortization of intangible assets (excluding software)	12,150	12,363	24,074	24,314
One-time former distributor payment ⁽⁴⁾	3,500	—	3,500	—
Share-based compensation	2,634	1,727	4,652	3,423
Executive reorganization costs ⁽²⁾	3	—	5	—
Inventory write off and disposal ⁽¹⁾	—	—	24	4,324
Loss on extinguishment of debt ⁽³⁾	—	—	—	18,803
Tax effect of adjustments	(3,223)	(3,051)	(6,755)	(10,361)
Adjusted net income	\$ 21,220	\$ 98,754	\$ 52,620	\$ 190,179
Adjusted net income per share:				
Basic	\$ 0.03	\$ 0.15	\$ 0.08	\$ 0.29
Diluted	\$ 0.03	\$ 0.14	\$ 0.08	\$ 0.27

(1) The inventory write-off and disposal costs relate to unused stock of a product that the Company reformulated in June 2021 as a result of regulation changes in the E.U. In the interest of having a single formulation for sale worldwide, the Company reformulated on a global basis and has disposed of unused stock.

(2) Executive reorganization costs in the three and six months ended June 30, 2023 represent ongoing benefit payments associated with the departure of the Company's former Chief Operating Officer during the year ended December 31, 2022.

(3) On February 23, 2022, the Company refinanced its existing secured credit facility with a new credit agreement comprised of a \$675 million senior secured term loan facility and a \$150 million senior secured revolving credit facility. This refinancing resulted in recognition of loss on extinguishment of debt of \$18.8 million which is comprised of \$11.0 million in deferred financing fee write off, and \$7.8 million of prepayment fees for the previously existing credit facility. Loss on extinguishment of debt is included as non-ordinary costs and fees in the reconciliations above.

(4) During the three and six months ended June 30, 2023, the Company made a one-time

\$3.5 million payment to a former distributor in the United Arab Emirates, which enabled the Company to establish a partnership with another distributor in the region.

Contacts:

For Investors:

Patrick Flaherty
patrick.flaherty@olaplex.com

For Media:

Judy Lee
Olaplex@icrinc.com

OLAPLEX.

Source: Olaplex Holdings, Inc.